
Senate Finance and Public Administration Legislation Committee 

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 

Additional Estimates 24-28 February 2014 

 

Prime Minister and Cabinet Portfolio 

 

1 

 

 

Department/Agency: Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet 
Outcome/Program: 1.1 Prime Minister and Cabinet 
Topic: Grants - Indigenous Affairs All Agency 
 
Senator:  Senator the Hon Joe Ludwig 
Question reference number: 176 
Type of Question:  Written 
Date set by the committee for the return of answer: 11 April 2014 
Number of pages: 23 
Question: 
1. Provide a list of all grants, including ad hoc and one-off grants from the 
Supplementary Budget Estimates in November 2013 to date. Provide the recipients, 
amount, intended use of the grants, what locations have benefited from the grants and 
the electorate and state of those locations. 
2. Update the status of each grant that was approved prior to 7 September 2013, 
but did not have financial contracts in place on 7 September 2013. Provide details of 
the recipients, the amount, the intended use of the grants, what locations have 
benefited from the grants and the electorate and state of those grants. 
Answer:  
Responses for Indigenous Affairs agencies within the Prime Minister and Cabinet 
portfolio are provided below: 
 
 



Senate Finance and Public Administration Legislation Committee 

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 

Additional Estimates 24-28 February 2014 

 

Prime Minister and Cabinet Portfolio 

 

2 

 

 

 
Aboriginal Hostels Limited (AHL) 
1.  See table below: 

Name of 
Service 

Provider Nature of 
Service 

Funding Amount 
(GST 

Exclusive)* 

Location Electorate Intended use of the Grants 

Community 
and Corporate 
Partnerships 
Programme 

(CCPP) 

7 Mile Rehabilitation 
Centre 

Substance Use 
Rehabilitation 

$45,753 Wyndham, 
WA 

Durack The CCPP contributes funds to 
approved organisations to provide 
hostel accommodation (extending 
AHL’s footprint) and may also 
provide funding for identified/reserved 
beds to a provider where there is no 
Aboriginal or Torres Strait Islander 
accommodation in an area and/or 
where there is a demonstrated need for 
accommodation in mainstream 
services.   
The CCPP provides opportunities for 
community organisations and 
businesses to work in partnership with 
AHL to provide more tailored 
accommodation services for 
Indigenous Australians and 

Christian Aboriginal Parent Secondary 
Education 

$20,163 Kalgoorlie, 
WA 

O’Connor 

Joyce Wilding Hostel Transient $121,796 Brisbane, 
QLD 

Brisbane 

Wunan House Tertiary 
Education and 
Training 

$29,126 Kununurra, 
WA 

Durack 



Senate Finance and Public Administration Legislation Committee 

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 

Additional Estimates 24-28 February 2014 

 

Prime Minister and Cabinet Portfolio 

 

3 

 

 

communities. The Programme aims to 
increase local participation and 
control, build individual and 
community capacity, and contribute to 
innovative service delivery. 

 

2.  See table below: 

Name of 
Service 

Provider Nature of 
Service 

Funding 
Amount (GST 

Exclusive)* 

Location Electorate Status of Grant 

Community 
and Corporate 
Partnerships 
Programme 

(CCPP) 

CAPS Coolgardie Student 
Accommodation $80,665 Coolgardie, 

WA 

 
O’Connor 

Only 1st quarter funding released. Full 
funding release expected by end of 
financial year (EoFY). 

Karalundi Aboriginal 
Education Community 

Student 
Accommodation $122,611 Meekatharra, 

WA 
 
Durack 

No funding released as yet. Full 
funding release expected by EoFY. 

Wongutha CAPS Student 
Accommodation $132,016 Gibson, WA 

 
O’Connor 

No funding release as yet. Full 
funding release expected by EoFY. 

Wunan House 
Tertiary 
Education and 
Training 

$58,253 Kununurra, 
WA 

 
Durack 

Only 2nd quarter funding released. 
Organisation has been formally 
defunded in January 2014. 



Senate Finance and Public Administration Legislation Committee 

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 

Additional Estimates 24-28 February 2014 

 

Prime Minister and Cabinet Portfolio 

 

4 

 

 

Name of 
Service 

Provider Nature of 
Service 

Funding 
Amount (GST 

Exclusive)* 

Location Electorate Status of Grant 

Benelongs Haven 
Substance 
Misuse 
Rehabilitation 

$186,764 Kinchela, 
NSW 

 
Cowper 

No funding released for the financial 
year. Full funding release expected by 
EoFY 

Born Free Homeless $67,439 Highgate Hill, 
QLD 

Griffith No funding released for the financial 
year. Organisation is currently under 
review.  

Bowman Johnson Homeless $200,102 
South 
Brisbane, 
QLD 

 
Griffith 

No funding released for the financial 
year. Full funding release expected by 
EoFY. 

Gindaja 
Substance 
Misuse 
Rehabilitation 

$124,781 Yarrabah, 
QLD 

 
Kennedy 

No funding released for the financial 
year. Full funding release expected by 
EoFY. 

Joyce Wilding Hostel Multi-Purpose $243,593 Eight Mile 
Plains, Qld 

Bonner Released 2nd quarter funding. Full 
funding release expected by EoFY. 

Milbi Farm Multi-Purpose 
Accommodation $117,695 

Etna Creek 
Via 
Rockhampton, 

Capricornia No funding released for the financial 
year. Organisation is currently under 
review. 



Senate Finance and Public Administration Legislation Committee 

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 

Additional Estimates 24-28 February 2014 

 

Prime Minister and Cabinet Portfolio 

 

5 

 

 

Name of 
Service 

Provider Nature of 
Service 

Funding 
Amount (GST 

Exclusive)* 

Location Electorate Status of Grant 

QLD 

FORWAARD 
Substance 
Misuse 
Rehabilitation 

$198,165 Stuart Park 
NT 

Solomon 
No funding released for the financial 
year. Full funding release expected by 
EoFY. 

 
Anindilyakwa Land Council 
1. Nil 
2. Nil 

Central Land Council 
1. Nil 
2. Nil 

Indigenous Business Australia (IBA) 
Disclaimer: While IBA has made all efforts to provide full disclosure of information in response to PM176, certain data has been depersonalised to protect 
individual clients and their business opportunities. Where this has occurred, the data is in total numbers and total dollar amounts. 



Senate Finance and Public Administration Legislation Committee 

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 

Additional Estimates 24-28 February 2014 

 

Prime Minister and Cabinet Portfolio 

 

6 

 

 

1.  See table below: 

Recipient Amount Intended use of grant What locations have 
benefited 

Electorate and State 

Indigenous Home Ownership Program 

12 recipients $10,542.47 Co payment Tiwi Islands Lingiari - NT 

9 recipients $161,815.00 Good renters discount Hope Vale Leichhardt - QLD 

5 recipients $8,088.88 Establishment costs Hope Vale Leichhardt - QLD 

3 recipients $4,367.00 Establishment costs Tiwi Islands Lingiari - NT 

Business Development and Assistance Program 

Business Development Initiatives 
Melbourne Business 
School – MURRA 
Indigenous Business 
Training Program 

$180,000.00 Accommodation and travel expenses for the 
2014 and 2015 MURRA Indigenous Business 
Master Class Program to ensure financially 
disadvantaged applicants seeking program entry 
are not disadvantaged. Thirty Indigenous 
business owners in 2014 will be supported to 
attend the program. 

National National 

Gongan Consultancy Pty 
Ltd – Update Into 
Business (ITB) 

$13,648.00 Modify ITB content for community businesses 
and land council inclusion; tailor the ITB 
workshop series including re-work for inclusion 

National National 



Senate Finance and Public Administration Legislation Committee 

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 

Additional Estimates 24-28 February 2014 

 

Prime Minister and Cabinet Portfolio 

 

7 

 

 

Workshop content for 
Community inclusion 

to ITB Workbooks, My Business Plan and 
related spreadsheets. 

Supply Nation – Connect 
2014 Sponsorship 

$33,000.00 IBA is sponsoring the ‘Supplier of the Year’ 
award, providing high profile industry 
recognition for the Indigenous business judged 
and selected for this prestigious award. 

National  National 

Registration Fees for four 
Indigenous Designers to 
attend the Australian 
Indigenous Fashion Week 
Runway and Tradeshow 
events in April 2014 

$8,800.00 Provide registration funding for four emerging 
Indigenous Designers to secure attendance at the 
inaugural Australian Indigenous Fashion Week 
event. 

National National 

Total BDI funded for the period 18.11.13 – 28.2.14 = $235,448.00 

Grants provided under the Strategic Economic Development Initiative (SEDI) Program 
Kowanyama Business 
and Opportunity 
Engagement Project 

$150,000.00 To support Indigenous individuals and groups to 
engage in business opportunities arising from a 
range of construction works in the Kowanyama 
area. 

Kowanyama area QLD 

APY Land Regional 
Procurement Strategy 

$80,000.00 Developing and implementing a regional 
procurement strategy that maximises local 
workforce development, employment and 
economic development opportunities for the 
local APY Land communities, through 

APY Land communities SA 



Senate Finance and Public Administration Legislation Committee 

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 

Additional Estimates 24-28 February 2014 

 

Prime Minister and Cabinet Portfolio 

 

8 

 

 

government funded new and recurrent civil and 
infrastructure construction activities. 

Aurukum Development 
Corporation Strategic 
Support 

$11,000.00 Feasibility assessment of the economic 
opportunities for the Indigenous community to 
engage in the South of Embley Bauxite Project. 

 QLD 

Indigenous Tourism 
Champions Program 
(ITCP) grants 

$108,847.00 IBA reimburses ITCP participants for up to 50 
per cent of the costs incurred for marketing and 
promotion that develop and support their 
tourism business. 

 NSW, QLD, SA, VIC, WA, NT.  
See Table A below 

Total SEDI funded for the period 18.11.13 – 28.2.14 = $348,847.00 

New Business Support 
Approvals 

$2,525,262.56 The Business Development and Assistance 
Program has approved 148 Business Support 
applications. The total value of the approvals is 
$2,525,262.56 at an average of $17,062.58. The 
type of Business Support offered is detailed 
below. 
Pre-Business Support 
 Business Ready (27 approvals, total 

$355,922.98, average $13,182.33) 
 New Business (32 approvals, total 

$420,597.47, average $13,143.67) 
Post-Business Support 
 IBA Existing Client (70 approvals, total 

$1,506,366.54, average $21,519.52) 

  



Senate Finance and Public Administration Legislation Committee 

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 

Additional Estimates 24-28 February 2014 

 

Prime Minister and Cabinet Portfolio 

 

9 

 

 

 Non-IBA Client (19 approvals, total 
$242,375.57, average $12,756.61). 
 

Other     
National Native Title 
Conference - AIATSIS 

$10,000.00 Conference Sponsorship Coffs Harbour Coffs Harbour - NSW 

Saltwater Freshwater 
Festival – Saltwater 
Freshwater Alliance 

$12,500.00 Sponsorship Kempsey Kempsey - NSW 

QLD Reconciliation 
Awards – Dept of 
Premier and Cabinet, 
QLD Government 

$15,000.00 Sponsorship Brisbane Brisbane - QLD 

Four scholarship 
recipients 

$180,000.00 Academic scholarships 2 x Cairns 
1 x Torquay 
1 x Johnston 

Cairns - Qld 
Hervey Bay - Qld 
Johnston - NT 

 



Senate Finance and Public Administration Legislation Committee 

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 

Additional Estimates 24-28 February 2014 

 

Prime Minister and Cabinet Portfolio 

 

10 

 

 

Table A:  There are currently 35 Indigenous Tourism Champions Program (ITCP) participants receiving support from IBA with a total of $108,847 provided 
in grants.  Outlined in the table below is the location of the participants and amount of grant funding for the period requested; 

Location No of ITCP Participant Value of ITCP support 

NSW 7 $27,692 

Qld 4 $9,462 

SA 1 $1,060 

VIC 2 -  

WA 11 $37,918 

NT 10 $32,715 

Total 35 $108,847 

 
2.Nil 
  



Senate Finance and Public Administration Legislation Committee 

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 

Additional Estimates 24-28 February 2014 

 

Prime Minister and Cabinet Portfolio 

 

11 

 

 

Indigenous Land Corporation 
1.  See table below: 

Applicant (Recipient) Contract details Project Description (Intended 
Use) 

Location 
and State 

Electorate Status 

Kaitijin Mia Mia 
Aboriginal Foundation 

Grant of monies of up to 
$111,129 and grant of 
land 
 

Grant of land for the protection of 
environmental values through the 
establishment of an Indigenous 
Protected Area (IPA), and grant of 
monies meet costs to effect the 
grant of land (including stamp 
duty, legal fees, insurance). 

Northcliffe, 
WA 

O’Connor  Approved by ILC Board on 
23/10/2013, execution date 
29/01/14 . 

Kaitijin Mia Mia 
Aboriginal Foundation 

Contract value 
$17,741.90 

Grant of monies for the repairs 
and renovations to one of the 
buildings. 

Northcliffe, 
WA 

O’Connor Approved by ILC Board on 
23/10/2013, Contract 
executed on 29/1/2014. 

Wunan Foundation Inc $120,000  Management and maintenance of 
a boarding facility and associated 
staffing costs to enable 
Indigenous students to access 
education that focuses on high 
academic achievement. 

Dural, NSW  Berowra Approved by ILC Board on 
23/10/2013, execution date 
28/11/13. 
$27,500 (GST exclusive) 
released to date. 



Senate Finance and Public Administration Legislation Committee 

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 

Additional Estimates 24-28 February 2014 

 

Prime Minister and Cabinet Portfolio 

 

12 

 

 

Applicant (Recipient) Contract details Project Description (Intended 
Use) 

Location 
and State 

Electorate Status 

Kimberley Land Council 
(Broome Office) 

$600,000  To support Kimberley Ranger 
Program through assisting with 
the cost of employing five 
administrative staff for an 
additional 12 month period 
(2014). 

Broome, WA Durack Approved by ILC Board on 
23/10/2013, execution date 
18/03/14. 

Huckitta Enterprises Pty 
Ltd 

Contract value $198,327 To develop water point and cattle 
handling facilities on pastoral 
station . 

Central 
Desert, NT 

Lingiari ILC Board approval 
26/6/2013.  Execution date 
14/11/2014. 

Northern Land Council Contract value $338,800 To provide 2 year funding for one 
pastoral extension officer 
(including on costs and travel)  to 
provide technical services to  
Indigenous properties in the NLC 
region under the Indigenous 
Pastoral Program. 

Darwin, NT Solomon and 
Lingiari  

ILC Board approval 
26/6/2013.  Execution date 
8/12/2013. 

Winda Mara Aboriginal 
Corporation 

Contract value $290,004 Funding provided to upgrade 
infrastructure on the Kooreelah 
property on which Wind Mara 
Aboriginal Corporation is 
establishing a pastoral enterprise. 

Heywood, 
Vic 

Wannon  Approved by ILC Board 
18/12/2013.  Contract not 
yet executed. 



Senate Finance and Public Administration Legislation Committee 

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 

Additional Estimates 24-28 February 2014 

 

Prime Minister and Cabinet Portfolio 

 

13 

 

 

Applicant (Recipient) Contract details Project Description (Intended 
Use) 

Location 
and State 

Electorate Status 

Albany Heritage Reference 
Group Aboriginal 
Corporation 

Contract value $14,355 Deed of Grant – monies relate to 
Stamp Duty and transfer fees. 
Property acquired for cultural 
purposes. 

Manypeaks, 
WA 

O’Connor Approved by the ILC 
Board 18/12/2013. 
Executed 12/3/14 by all 
parties. 

Naaguja Warangkarri 
Aboriginal Corporation 

Contract value $93, 500 
 
 

Deed of Grant – monies relate to 
Stamp Duty and transfer fees. 
Property acquired for social 
purposes. 

Nabawa, WA Durack Approved by the ILC 
Board 18/12/2013 
Executed 5/3/14 by all 
parties. 

 
2.  See table below: 

Applicant (Recipient) Contract details Project Description (Intended 
Use) 

Location 
and State 

Electorate Status 

Kalano Community 
Association 

Contract value 
$590,267.70 
 

Plant, equipment and 
infrastructure to expand the 
applicant’s horticulture business. 

Katherine, 
NT 

Lingiari Applicant advised of 
outcome 
Execution date 8/10/2013 

Reuben and Dawn Cooper 
trading as Out of Arnhem 
Land 

Contract  value 
$88,000.00 
 

Install water and accommodation 
infrastructure for a small start up 
cultural tourism venture in 
Arnhem Land 

Jabiru, NT Lingiari Applicant advised of 
outcome 
Execution date 
17/09/2013 

Arabana Aboriginal 
Corporation 

Contract value $67,100.00 
 

Property Management Plan for 
Finnis Springs Station. 

Finnis 
Springs, SA 

Grey  Applicant advised of 
outcome 



Senate Finance and Public Administration Legislation Committee 

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 

Additional Estimates 24-28 February 2014 

 

Prime Minister and Cabinet Portfolio 

 

14 

 

 

Applicant (Recipient) Contract details Project Description (Intended 
Use) 

Location 
and State 

Electorate Status 

Execution  date 
16/09/2013 

Laynhapuy Homelands 
Aboriginal Corporation 

Contract value 
$233,200.00 
 

Construct a remote Ranger 
workshop to service the 
applicant’s large IPA 

NT  Lingiari Applicant advised of 
outcome 
Execution date  
17/09/2013 

Karpinyeri Incorporated 
Association 

Contract value $40,491.00 
 

Nursery to grow tubestock for 
revegetation programs in 
Indigenous held land. 

Tailem Bend, 
SA 

Barker Applicant advised of 
outcome 
Execution date 6/11/2013 

Woorabinda Pastoral 
Company 

Contract value 
$373,510.50 
 

Weeding, fencing, construction of 
two dams, and purchase of grain 
storage and grain handling 
equipment. 

Woorabinda, 
QLD  

Flynn Applicant advised of 
outcome 
Execution date  6/11/2013  
 

Boomalli Aboriginal 
Artists Co-operative 
Limited 

Contract value 
$286,000.00 
 
 

Building upgrades, including: 
guttering, asbestos removal, 
bathroom upgrades, skylight and 
solar panel installation. 

Leichhardt, 
NSW  

Grayndler 
 

 

Applicant advised of 
outcome 
Execution date 8/12/2013 
$128,370 (GST exclusive) 
released to date. 

Minyumai Land Holding 
Aboriginal Corporation 

Contract value $47,850.00 
 

Shed to accommodate 
Minyumai’s emerging enterprises 
and programs, including IPA. 

Woodburn, 
NSW  

Page Applicant advised of 
outcome 
Execution date 2/10/2013 
$1,500 (GST released to 



Senate Finance and Public Administration Legislation Committee 

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 

Additional Estimates 24-28 February 2014 

 

Prime Minister and Cabinet Portfolio 

 

15 

 

 

Applicant (Recipient) Contract details Project Description (Intended 
Use) 

Location 
and State 

Electorate Status 

date). 
Kalan Enterprises 
Aboriginal Corporation 

Contract value $34,452.00 
 

Project Management Plan to 
assess potential opportunities on 
Geikie Station. 

Aurukun, 
QLD  

Leichhardt Applicant advised of 
outcome 
Execution date 20/08/13 
$15,660 (GST exclusive) 
released to date. 

Aak Puul Ngantam t/a 
APN Cape York 

Contract value 
$505,536.90 
 

Infrastructure and works in 
preparation for herd increases.  

Aurukun, 
QLD 

Leichhardt Applicant advised of 
outcome 
Execution date  

30/09/2013 

No monies released as 

yet. 

Yulella Incorporated Contract value $94,050.00 

 

Water points, fencing, trap yards 
and multi-purpose shed 
 

Cogla 
Station Via 
Meekatharra, 
WA 

Durack Applicant advised of 
outcome 
Execution date 

31/10/2013 

Gumala Aboriginal 
Corporation 

Contract value $87,780.00 
 

Co-contribution to add ons 
(including garden) to purpose 
built school for air facility in 

Mulga 
Downs, via 
Tom Price, 

Durack  Applicant advised of 
outcome 
Execution date  



Senate Finance and Public Administration Legislation Committee 

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 

Additional Estimates 24-28 February 2014 

 

Prime Minister and Cabinet Portfolio 

 

16 

 

 

Applicant (Recipient) Contract details Project Description (Intended 
Use) 

Location 
and State 

Electorate Status 

Youngaleena for School for Air WA  19/10/2013 

Carpentaria Land Council 
Aboriginal Corporation 

Contract value $71,940.00 
 

Develop a Land and Sea 
Management Plan for Delta 
Downs Station and to develop a 
work program for the Normanton 
Rangers to develop in 
collaboration with TOs. 

Karumba, 
QLD  

Kennedy  Applicant advised of 
outcome 
Execution date  2/12/2013 

Centre for Appropriate 
Technology Incorporated 

Contract value 
$161,700.00 
 

Land scaping works around a new 
training facility on a previously 
ILC divested property. 

Alice 
Springs, NT 

Lingiari Applicant advised of 
outcome 
Execution date  

13/10/2013 

Thaa Nguigarr 
Strathgordon Aboriginal 
Corporation RNTBC 

Contract value $94,985.00 
 

Renewable energy system, 
reinstate a ground water bore and 
develop a PMP for Strathgordon 
Station. 

Pormpuraaw, 
QLD  

Leichhardt Applicant advised of 
outcome 
Execution date  6/11/2013 

$28,160 (GST exclusive) 

released to date 

Lagulalya Aboriginal 
Corporation 

Contract value $84,700.00 
 

Transportable building to become 
a Women’s Centre on Bickerton 
Island. 

Bickerton 
Island, NT  

Lingiari Applicant advised of 
outcome 
Execution date 



Senate Finance and Public Administration Legislation Committee 

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 

Additional Estimates 24-28 February 2014 

 

Prime Minister and Cabinet Portfolio 

 

17 

 

 

Applicant (Recipient) Contract details Project Description (Intended 
Use) 

Location 
and State 

Electorate Status 

13/10/2013 

Mulan Aboriginal 
Corporation  

Contract value $45,650.00 
 

Market garden expansion (fencing 
& irrigation) and delivery truck 

Halls Creek, 
WA 

Durack  Applicant advised of 
outcome 
Contract not yet executed 

Brambuk Incorporated Contract value $50,152.30 
 

Capital improvements to a 
commercial Backpacker 
accommodation business. 

Halls Gap 
VIC  

Mallee Applicant advised of 
outcome 
Contract execution date 
13/10/2013 

Port Pirie Regional 
Aboriginal Community 
Centre Incorporated 

Contact value $88,000.00 
 

Repair the roof and veranda of the 
local community centre. 

Port Pirie, 
SA 

Grey Applicant advised of 
outcome 
Execution date 10/12/13 

Mt Pierre Pastoral 
Aboriginal Corporation 

Contract value $88,000.00 
 

Fencing, water points Mt Pierre, 
WA 

Durack  Applicant advised of 
outcome 
Execution date 

19/10/2013 

Mt Pierre Pastoral 
Aboriginal Corporation 

Contract value $29,150.00 
 

Facilitator to work with Mt Pierre 
Pastoral Aboriginal Corporation 
members to develop a property 
management plan for the station. 

Mt Pierre, 
WA  

Durack  Applicant advised of 
outcome 
Execution date 5/10/2013 



Senate Finance and Public Administration Legislation Committee 

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 

Additional Estimates 24-28 February 2014 

 

Prime Minister and Cabinet Portfolio 

 

18 

 

 

Applicant (Recipient) Contract details Project Description (Intended 
Use) 

Location 
and State 

Electorate Status 

Broome Aboriginal Media 
Association Aboriginal 
Corporation (BAMA) 

Contract value 
$380,000.00 
 

Goolarri Centre of Excellence 
Media training facility 

Lagrange, 
WA 

Durack  Applicant advised of 
outcome 
Execution date 10/12/13 

Banjelungup Aboriginal 
Corporation 

Contract value 
$197,466.50 
 

Fencing, water points, sheds and 
laneway 
 

Jerramungup 
WA 

O’Connor  Applicant advised of 
outcome 
Execution date 

26/09/2013 

Bollon Aboriginal 
Corporation for Housing 
and Community 
Development 

Contract value  
$28,215.00 
 

Project Management Plan for 
Bardia Station (GST inclusive) 

Bollon, QLD  Maranoa Applicant advised of 
outcome 
Execution date 
16/09/2013 
$12,825 (GST exclusive) 
released to date. 

Port Lincoln Aboriginal 
Community Council 

Contract value $105, 
000.00 

Training and accommodation 
facility at Wanilla forest in Pt 
Lincoln. 

Wanilla, SA Grey Applicant advised of 
outcome 
Contract not yet executed. 

Wyanga Aboriginal Aged 
Care Program Inc 

Contact value 
$154,000.00 
 
 

Outdoor courtyard, back entrance 
and covered parking area at the 
rear of an existing aged care 
facility for Aboriginal elders in 

Redfern, 
NSW  

Sydney  Applicant advised of 
outcome 
Execution date 6/11/13. 



Senate Finance and Public Administration Legislation Committee 

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 

Additional Estimates 24-28 February 2014 

 

Prime Minister and Cabinet Portfolio 

 

19 

 

 

Applicant (Recipient) Contract details Project Description (Intended 
Use) 

Location 
and State 

Electorate Status 

Redfern. 

Glen Hill Pastoral 
Aboriginal Corporation 

Contract value $88,000.00 
 

Fencing, yards and water points Kununurra, 
WA 

Durack  Applicant advised of 
outcome 
Execution date 

30/09/2013 

Dorodong Association 
Incorporated 

Grant of land and grant of 
monies of up to $4000 for 
associated costs 

Granting of a cultural acquisition 
that aims to produce cultural, 
economic and social benefits for 
traditional owners plus a small 
grant of monies for associated 
costs (including legal costs). 

Dorrigo, 
NSW  

Cowper 
 

Approved by ILC Board 
on 28/08/2013 but the 
grant has not yet 
occurred.   Applicant has 
been advised of outcome 
of Board decision. 

 
Northern Land Council 
The Northern Land Council has not paid any grants during the period in question. 
Outback Stores Pty Ltd 
1.  Nil 
2.  Nil 



Senate Finance and Public Administration Legislation Committee 

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 

Additional Estimates 24-28 February 2014 

 

Prime Minister and Cabinet Portfolio 

 

20 

 

 

Tiwi Land Council 
Information was not available at the time of preparing this information. 
 
Torres Strait Regional Authority 

Recipient Amount Purpose Location Electorate State 

Freddie David  $8,350  Promote The New Day Album  Torres Strait Region Leichardt QLD 

Buthu Lagau Saral TSI Corporation  $15,000  Urab Dancers to participate in 
Clancestry, A Celebration of 
country through performances, 
workshops and cultural ceremony  

Torres Strait Region Leichardt QLD 

Mer Gedkem Le (TSI) Corporation  $5,500  Mabo Day Celebrations 2014  Mer Island Leichardt QLD 

George Micky Sambo  $5,400  Produce 70 Art and Craft Objects  Torres Strait Region Leichardt QLD 

Nasona Pedro  $13,000  Showcase Original songs and 
music Inspired by Torres Strait 
Islands  

Torres Strait Region Leichardt QLD 

Patrick Mau  $25,000  Produce Music Film Clip for song 
titled "Warupau Nur - Sing Strong"  

Torres Strait Region Leichardt QLD 

Dayne Noah  $25,000  Produce high quality, 
professionally recorded studio 
album  

Torres Strait Region Leichardt QLD 



Senate Finance and Public Administration Legislation Committee 

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 

Additional Estimates 24-28 February 2014 

 

Prime Minister and Cabinet Portfolio 

 

21 

 

 

Recipient Amount Purpose Location Electorate State 

Joey Tapau  $25,000  Produce professional studio album  Torres Strait Region Leichardt QLD 

Erub Erwer Meta TSI Corporation  $12,000  Produce an animation of Dauma 
and Garom  

Torres Strait Region Leichardt QLD 

Bamaga Enterprises Limited   $8,000  Business Expansion  Northern Peninsula 
Area 

Leichardt QLD 

Michael Bon -TI Main Events  $65,000  Business Expansion  Thursday Island Leichardt QLD 

Torres Strait Island Regional Council  $103,000  Lowatta Lodge Capital Works - 
Masig  

Masig Island Leichardt QLD 

Kailag Enterprises Ltd  $8,373  Lowatta Lodge Equipment 
Upgrade - Masig Island  

Masig Island Leichardt QLD 

Poruma Island Prescribed Body 
Corporate   

$2,500  Prescribed Body Corporate Basic 
Support Funding  

Poruma Island Leichardt QLD 

Kaurareg Native Title Aboriginal 
Corporation RNTBC  

$16,800  Prescribe Body Corporate Basic 
Support Funding  

Horn Island Leichardt QLD 

Goemulgaw Torres Strait Islander 
Corporation  

$16,300  Prescribe Body Corporate Basic 
Support Funding  

Mabuiag Island Leichardt QLD 

Torres Strait Island Regional Council  $40,000  Remote Indigenous Broadcasting 
Service  

Torres Strait Region Leichardt QLD 

Mer Gedkem Le (TSI) Corporation  $17,600  Prescribe Body Corporate Basic 
Support Funding  

Mer Island Leichardt QLD 

Torres Strait Islanders Media $16,600  Audio Equipment Upgrade  Torres Strait Region Leichardt QLD 



Senate Finance and Public Administration Legislation Committee 

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 

Additional Estimates 24-28 February 2014 

 

Prime Minister and Cabinet Portfolio 

 

22 

 

 

Recipient Amount Purpose Location Electorate State 

Association  
Torres Strait Islanders Media 
Association  

$50,000  Emergency 3 Phase backup 
Generator -  

Torres Strait Region Leichardt QLD 

Northern Peninsula Area Regional 

Council (NPARC)  

$45,500  Bamaga Farm Management   Northern Peninsula 
Area 

Leichardt QLD 

Torres Strait Island Regional Council  $45,000  Healthy Communities Workshop  Torres Strait Region Leichardt QLD 

Torres Shire Council  $150,000  Torres Shire Sports Complex - 
Gym Expansion  

Torres Shire Leichardt QLD 

Torres Shire Council  $154,000  Lift for Life Program  Torres Shire Leichardt QLD 

Northern Peninsula Area Regional 
Council (NPARC)  

$15,000  Empowering NPA Youth 
Establishing NPA wide Youth 
Council & Community Youth 
Forums  

Northern Peninsula 
Area 

Leichardt QLD 

Torres Shire Council  $10,000  Resilient Communications, 
Resilient Communities Preparing 
for Disasters  

Torres Shire  Leichardt QLD 

Torres Shire Council  $500,000  Torres Shire Sports Complex - 
New Roof  

Torres Shire  Leichardt QLD 

Port Kennedy Association Inc  $60,000  Feasibility Report for Regional 
Hub  

Torres Strait Region Leichardt QLD 



Senate Finance and Public Administration Legislation Committee 

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 

Additional Estimates 24-28 February 2014 

 

Prime Minister and Cabinet Portfolio 

 

23 

 

 

Recipient Amount Purpose Location Electorate State 

Social Justice Interagency Services  $15,000  2014 Domestic & Family Violence 
Prevention Program  

Torres Strait Region Leichardt QLD 

Port Kennedy Association Inc  $29,000  Joint Governance Development 
Workshop  

Torres Strait Region Leichardt QLD 

Masigalgal RNTBC  $11,500  PBC Basic Support Funding   Masig Island  Leichardt QLD 

 
Wreck Bay Aboriginal Community Council 
Nil 
 


